
RESOLUTION NO. 63-2020 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PACIFICA  
APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDMENT OF THE LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 

CITY OF PACIFICA AND THE PACIFICA SPINDRIFT PLAYERS FOR PREMISES LOCATED 
AT 1050 CRESPI DR (COMMONLY KNOWN AS THE PACIFICA SPINDRIFT THEATER). 

 
 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Pacifica owns property located at 1050 Crespi Drive (“Property”); 
and  

WHEREAS, the Pacifica Spindrift Players (PSP) currently lease a building on the 
Property (also known as the Spindrift Theater and formerly known as the Pacifica Cultural Arts 
Center) (“Building”); and  

WHEREAS, PSP has leased the Building from the City since 1994, the current lease 
agreement was entered into on January 1, 2015 (the “Lease”) with an initial term for five years 
and an additional five-year option, which will expire December 31, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, the current Lease does not include the parking lot on the Property as part of 
the leased space and the Lease specifically prohibits PSP from conducting certain activities on 
the Property outside of the Building; and  

WHEREAS, due to COVID-19 pandemic, the Pacifica Spindrift Players are not able to 
produce its typical 7-show season of theatrical productions inside and has therefore submitted to 
the City a Temporary COVID-19 Outdoor Activities Application as part of the Temporary COVID-10 
Outdoor Activities Program established pursuant to Emergency Order No. 2020-02 (and amended 
by Emergency Order No. 2020-04); and  

WHEREAS, the Temporary COVID-19 Outdoor Activities Program allows businesses 
within the City to conduct outdoor commercial activity for a temporary period during the Local 
Emergency due to COVID-19; and  

WHEREAS, the Application submitted by PSP indicated that PSP proposed, as the outdoor 
business activities, a series of outdoor theatrical readings in the parking lot on the Premises, to be 
held over eight (8) weekends in August, September and October, 2020 (the “Outdoor Activities”); 
and   

WHEREAS, in order to obtain the Outdoor Activity Agreement, PSP must obtain the City’s  
consent to use the Temporary Use Area for the Outdoor Activity; and 

WHEREAS, the City desires to implement an amendment to the Lease Agreement with 
PSP to allow for temporary usage of the parking lot for the Outdoor Activities.     

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PACIFICA CITY COUNCIL HEREBY RESOLVES AS 
FOLLOWS: 



1. The City Council hereby approves the First Amendment to the Lease Agreement
between the City of Pacifica and the Pacifica Spindrift Players, attached hereto.

2. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the Amendment to the Lease
Agreement in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A, with minor revisions that may be
approved by the City Manager and City Attorney, and to execute any other necessary
documents to effectuate the terms of the First Amendment to the Lease Agreement and
take all steps necessary to carry it into effect.

• • • • • 

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Pacifica, 
California, held on the 12th day of October 2020, by the following vote: 

AYES, Councilmembers:  Martin, Beckmeyer, Vaterlaus, Bier, O’Neill. 

NOES, Councilmembers:  n/a 

ABSENT, Councilmembers: n/a 

ABSTAIN, Councilmembers:  n/a 

  Deirdre Martin, Mayor 

ATTEST:   APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Sarah Coffey, City Clerk   Michelle Marchetta Kenyon, City Attorney 

Deirdre H Martin (Oct 15, 2020 12:54 PDT)
Deirdre H Martin

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAoU5lq0bWn_cwsJ9C9s_1mzRO3bOiT1ZM
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAoU5lq0bWn_cwsJ9C9s_1mzRO3bOiT1ZM


SF #4831-0283-7448 v5  1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE (this “Amendment”) is made and entered into as of 

October 12, 2020 (the “Effective Date”), by and between the CITY OF PACIFICA, a municipal corporation 

of the State of California (“Landlord” or “City”), and PACIFICA SPINDRIFT PLAYERS,  a California 

non-profit corporation (“Tenant”). 

RECITALS 

A. Landlord is the owner of certain property located at 1050 Crespi Drive, Pacifica, California 94044

(“Property”).  Pursuant to that certain Lease Agreement entered into as of January 1, 2015 (the

“Lease”), Landlord currently leases to Tenant and Tenant leases from Landlord the building located

on the Property (“Building”), an approximately 7,463 contiguous square foot building commonly

known as the Pacifica Spindrift Theater, together with Improvements (if any) as described in

Section 9.1 of the Lease (collectively, the “Premises”).

B. Pursuant to the Lease, the Premises does not include the parking lot on the Property, and the Lease

specifically prohibits Tenant from conducting certain activities on the Property outside of the Premises.

C. As a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, Tenant is not currently able to produce its typical 7-show

season of theatrical productions inside the Building, and Tenant has therefore submitted to the City a

Temporary COVID-19 Outdoor Activities Application (the “Application”), seeking to obtain

authorization for outdoor activities pursuant to an Outdoor Activities Encroachment Agreement  (the

“Outdoor Activity Agreement”) to present a series of outdoor theatrical readings, to be held over

eight (8) weekends in August, September and October, 2020, as further described in the Application

and in Appendix 1; the Application and Appendix 1 are attached to this Amendment collectively, as

Exhibit A (the “Outdoor Activity”).  Tenant seeks to perform the Outdoor Activity in a portion of

the parking lot on the Property, as depicted on Exhibit B, attached hereto (the “Temporary Use

Area”).  A copy of the Outdoor Activity Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit C.

D. In order to obtain the Outdoor Activity Agreement, Tenant must obtain Landlord’s consent to use the

Temporary Use Area for the Outdoor Activity.  Landlord is willing to consent to Tenant’s use of the

Temporary Use Area for the Outdoor Activity under the terms and conditions of this Amendment, and

Tenant is willing to agree to use the Temporary Use Area for the Outdoor Activity pursuant to the

terms and conditions of this Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained and

other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Landlord 

and Tenant agree as follows: 

1. Permit to use Temporary Use Area for Outdoor Activity.  As of the Effective Date and continuing

until the earlier of:  (a) the date that the Outdoor Activity Agreement is terminated; or (b) the date

Landlord terminates Tenant’s use of the Temporary Use Area as is Landlord’s right as set forth in this

paragraph (the “Term of Temporary Use”), Landlord permits Tenant to use the Temporary Use Area

for the Outdoor Activity, as part of the Premises, so long as Tenant uses the Temporary Use Area in

accordance with the terms and conditions of this Amendment.   Landlord has the absolute right to

revoke Tenant’s use of the Temporary Use Area at any time for any reason, in Landlord’s sole and

absolute discretion.

EXHIBIT A



SF #4831-0283-7448 v5  2 

2. Use of the Temporary Use Area.  Tenant shall use the Temporary Use Area only for the Outdoor 

Activity and at all times in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Amendment and the 

Outdoor Activity Agreement, including but not limited to compliance with the all of the orders, 

directives and guidelines of San Mateo County, the State of California order regarding COVID-19.   

3. Temporary Use Area is Part of the Premises during the Term of Temporary Use. During the 

Term of Temporary Use, the Temporary Use Area shall be deemed a part of the Premises under the 

Lease, and all provisions, and terms and conditions of the Lease regarding the Premises shall apply as 

equally to the Temporary Use Area as they do to the Premises.  To the extent necessary to effectuate 

the Temporary Use, Landlord temporarily waives the restrictions on Tenant set forth in Rules 13 and 

16.6 of the Rules and Regulations set forth in Exhibit C to the Lease. 

4. Insurance.  In addition to Tenant’s obligations under Section 6 of the Lease, Tenant shall procure 

commercial general liability insurance coverage (occurrence form) for the Temporary Use Area, and 

Tenant shall provide Landlord with an additional insured endorsement attached to the certificate of 

insurance, naming Landlord as an additional insured on the commercial liability insurance policy. 

5. Spindrift School of Performing Arts (SSPA).  Tenant shall obtain a written acknowledgment from 

SSPA, acknowledging that Tenant has the right to use the Temporary Use Area pursuant to this 

Amendment. 

6. Tenant’s Obligations after Each Performance and at the End of the Temporary Use Term.  

Within twelve (12) hours of the end of each performance, Tenant shall clear the Temporary Use Area 

of all furniture, equipment, debris and other materials, except the stage, to allow for complete 

unobstructed access to the parking lot on the Property.  At the end of the Temporary Use Term, Tenant 

shall remove any markings, signs, the stage and any other evidence of the Outdoor Activity to  comply 

with the terms of Section 9.5 of the Lease with regard to the Temporary Use Area.   

7. Landlord’s Rights.   Landlord reserves and maintains all rights, power and authority Landlord has 

pursuant to the terms of the Lease, including but not limited to Landlord’s rights under the Indemnity 

provisions of Section 7 of the Lease, and all rights, powers and authorities it has as a landlord and as a 

municipal corporation under applicable law. 

8. Miscellaneous. 

8.1 This Amendment and the Outdoor Activity Agreement set forth the entire agreement 

between the parties with respect to the matters set forth herein.  There have been no additional 

oral or written representations or agreements.  Under no circumstances shall Tenant be entitled 

to any rent abatement, improvement allowance, leasehold improvements, or other work to the 

Premises, or any similar economic incentives that may have been provided Tenant in 

connection with entering into the Lease, unless specifically set forth in this Amendment. 

8.2 Except as herein modified or amended, the provisions, conditions and terms of the Lease shall 

remain unchanged and in full force and effect.  The capitalized terms used in this Amendment 

shall have the same definitions as set forth in the Lease to the extent that such capitalized terms 

are defined therein and not redefined in this Amendment. 

8.3 Submission of this Amendment by Landlord is not an offer to enter into this Amendment but 

rather is a solicitation for such an offer by Tenant.  Landlord shall not be bound by this 



SF #4831-0283-7448 v5  3 

Amendment until Landlord has executed and delivered the same to Tenant. 

8.4 Tenant hereby represents to Landlord that Tenant has dealt with no broker in connection with 

this Amendment.  Tenant agrees to indemnify and hold Landlord and the Landlord Entities 

harmless from all claims of any brokers claiming to have represented Tenant in connection 

with this Amendment.   

8.5 This Amendment and the Lease shall be construed as a whole in order to effectuate the intent 

of the parties to amend the Lease in the manner specified in this Amendment.  All provisions 

of the Lease that are affected by this Amendment shall be deemed amended regardless of 

whether or not specified in this Amendment.  In the case of any inconsistency between the 

provisions of the Lease and this Amendment, the provisions of this Amendment shall govern 

and control.     

8.6 Each signatory of this Amendment represents hereby that he or she has the authority to execute 

and deliver the same on behalf of the party hereto for which such signatory is acting.  Tenant 

hereby represents and warrants that neither Tenant, nor any persons or entities holding any 

legal or beneficial interest whatsoever in Tenant, are (i) the target of any sanctions program 

that is established by Executive Order of the President or published by the Office of Foreign 

Assets Control, U.S. Department of the Treasury (“OFAC”); (ii) designated by the 

President or OFAC pursuant to the Trading with the Enemy Act, 50 U.S.C. App.  § 5, the 

International Emergency Economic Powers Act, 50 U.S.C. §§ 1701-06, the Patriot Act, 

Public Law 107-56, Executive Order 13224 (September 23, 2001) or any Executive Order 

of the President issued pursuant to such statutes; or (iii) named on the following list that is 

published by OFAC: “List of Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons.” If the 

foregoing representation is untrue at any time during the Term of the Lease, an Event of 

Default under the Lease will be deemed to have occurred, without the necessity of notice 

to Tenant. 

8.7 Pursuant to California Civil Code Section 1938, Landlord hereby notifies Tenant that as of the 

date of this Amendment, the Premises have not undergone inspection by a “Certified Access 

Specialist” (“CASp”) to determine whether the Premises meet all applicable construction-

related accessibility standards under California Civil Code Section 55.53.  Landlord hereby 

discloses pursuant to California Civil Code Section 1938 as follows: “A Certified Access 

Specialist (CASp) can inspect the subject premises and determine whether the subject 

premises comply with all of the applicable construction-related accessibility standards under 

state law. Although state law does not require a CASp inspection of the subject premises, the 

commercial property owner or lessor may not prohibit the lessee or tenant from obtaining a 

CASp inspection of the subject premises for the occupancy or potential occupancy of the 

lessee or tenant, if requested by the lessee or tenant.  The parties shall mutually agree on the 

arrangements for the time and manner of the CASp inspection, the payment of the fee for the 

CASp inspection, and the cost of making any repairs necessary to correct violations of 

construction-related accessibility standards within the premises.”  Landlord and Tenant 

hereby acknowledge and agree that in the event that Tenant elects to perform a CASp 

inspection of the Premises hereunder (the “Inspection”), such Inspection shall be (a) 

performed at Tenant’s sole cost and expense, (b) limited to the Premises and (c) performed by 

a CASp who has been approved or designated by Landlord prior to the Inspection.  Any 

Inspection must be performed in a manner which minimizes the disruption of business 

activities on the Property, and at a time reasonably approved by Landlord.  Landlord 

reserves the right to be present during the Inspection.  Tenant agrees to: (i) promptly 



SF #4831-0283-7448 v5  4 

provide to Landlord a copy of the report or certification prepared by the CASp inspector 

upon request (the “Report”), (ii) keep the information contained in the Report confidential, 

except to the extent required by Law, or to the extent disclosure is needed in order to 

complete any necessary modifications or improvements required to comply with all 

applicable accessibility standards under state or federal Law, as well as any other repairs, 

upgrades, improvements, modifications or alterations required by the Report or that may 

be otherwise required to comply with applicable Laws or accessibility requirements  (the 

“Access Improvements”).  Tenant shall be solely responsible for the cost of Access 

Improvements to the Premises or the Building necessary to correct any such violations of 

construction-related accessibility standards identified by such Inspection as required by Law, 

which Access Improvements may, at Landlord’s option, be performed in whole or in part by 

Landlord at Tenant’s expense, payable as Additional Rent within ten (10) days following 

Landlord’s demand.  

8.8 This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, which when taken together shall constitute 

one and the same instrument.  The parties contemplate that they may be executing counterparts 

of this Amendment and transmitting the signatures by facsimile or email.  The parties agree 

and intend that a signature communicated by facsimile or email shall bind the party so signing 

with the same effect as though the signature were an original signature. 

[Signatures on following page] 

  



SF #4831-0283-7448 v5  5 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord and Tenant have entered into and executed this Amendment 

as of the Effective Date. 

LANDLORD: 

 

 CITY OF PACIFICA, a municipal corporation 

 of California 

 

 By:        

  Kevin Woodhouse, City Manager 

 

 Approved as to Form 

 

 By:        

  Michelle Marchetta Kenyon, City Attorney  

 

 Attest 

 

 By:        

  Sarah Coffey,  City Clerk 

 

 

 

TENANT: 

 

SPINDRIFT PLAYERS, a California non-profit 

corporation 

 By:        

         

 

 Its:        

         

  



SF #4831-0283-7448 v5  6 

EXHIBIT A 

 

APPLICATION AND APPENDIX 1 

 

  



SF #4831-0283-7448 v5  7 

 

 
  



SF #4831-0283-7448 v5  8 

 
  



SF #4831-0283-7448 v5  9 

  



SF #4831-0283-7448 v5  10 

 

EXHIBIT B 

 

TEMPORARY USE AREA

 

  



SF #4831-0283-7448 v5  11 

EXHIBIT C 

 

OUTDOOR ACTIVITY AGREEMENT 



SF #4831-0283-7448 v5  12 

 

  



SF #4831-0283-7448 v5  13 

 

  



SF #4831-0283-7448 v5  14 

 

  



SF #4831-0283-7448 v5  15 

 

  



SF #4831-0283-7448 v5  16 

 

  



SF #4831-0283-7448 v5  17 

 

  



SF #4831-0283-7448 v5  18 

 

  



SF #4831-0283-7448 v5  19 

 

  



SF #4831-0283-7448 v5  20 

 

  



SF #4831-0283-7448 v5  21 

 

  



SF #4831-0283-7448 v5  22 

 



For Signature: ResolutionNo63-2020_Spindrift_
FirstAmendment_LeaseAgreement-Approved
Final Audit Report 2020-10-15

Created: 2020-10-15

By: Sarah Coffey (coffeys@ci.pacifica.ca.us)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAoU5lq0bWn_cwsJ9C9s_1mzRO3bOiT1ZM

"For Signature: ResolutionNo63-2020_Spindrift_FirstAmendment
_LeaseAgreement-Approved" History

Document created by Sarah Coffey (coffeys@ci.pacifica.ca.us)
2020-10-15 - 5:57:27 PM GMT- IP address: 68.65.68.29

Document emailed to Deirdre H Martin (martind@ci.pacifica.ca.us) for signature
2020-10-15 - 5:58:06 PM GMT

Email viewed by Deirdre H Martin (martind@ci.pacifica.ca.us)
2020-10-15 - 7:53:58 PM GMT- IP address: 192.129.0.4

Document e-signed by Deirdre H Martin (martind@ci.pacifica.ca.us)
Signature Date: 2020-10-15 - 7:54:11 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 192.129.0.4

Document emailed to Sarah Coffey (coffeys@ci.pacifica.ca.us) for signature
2020-10-15 - 7:54:15 PM GMT

Email viewed by Sarah Coffey (coffeys@ci.pacifica.ca.us)
2020-10-15 - 8:36:52 PM GMT- IP address: 50.209.129.249

Document e-signed by Sarah Coffey (coffeys@ci.pacifica.ca.us)
Signature Date: 2020-10-15 - 8:36:58 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 50.209.129.249

Agreement completed.
2020-10-15 - 8:36:58 PM GMT


		2020-10-15T13:37:03-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Sign




